

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**  
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
PERIOD FROM 17 MAY 2016 TO 31 MARCH 2017

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

31 March 2017

**CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

Corporate profile

1

Report of the Board of Directors

2

Independent auditors' report

3 - 5

Statement of financial position

6

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

7

Statement of changes in equity

8

Statement of cash flows

9

Notes to the financial statements

10 - 22

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**  
**CORPORATE PROFILE**

---

- Commercial Registration Number** : 99524 - 01 to 06
- Shareholder** : Mukta Arts Private Limited
- Board of Directors** : Akshay Vashdev Bajaj  
Parvez Akhtar Farooqui
- Registered Office** : Flat No. 423 - Building No. 1013  
Road No. 2417 - Block No. 324  
Manama  
Kingdom of Bahrain
- Principal Bankers** : State Bank of India  
Khaleeji Commercial Bank
- Independent Auditors** : Moore Stephens  
Public Accountants and Consultants  
P.O. Box 10519  
16th Floor, Bahrain Tower  
Manama  
Kingdom of Bahrain

MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.  
CR NO. 99524

4TH FLOOR, JUFFAIR MALL, BLOCK 324, JUFFAIR,  
MANAMA, KINGDOM OF BAHRAIN • +973-3847 9881

## REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board of Directors presents its first report and audited financial statements of the Company for the period from 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017.

### Incorporation

Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C., (the "Company") was incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain as a Single Person Company with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism under the commercial registration number 99524 - 01 obtained on 17 May 2016. The Company has 5 more branches registered under the Commercial Registration number 99524 - 02, 03, 04 & 05 obtained on 01 September 2016 and 99524 - 06 obtained on 05 September 2016. Its registered office is Flat 423, Building 1013, Road 2417, Block 324, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain.

### Principal activities

The Company is engaged in the business of motion picture projection activities and food and beverage service activities.

### Review of current position, future developments and significant risks

The Company's development to date, financial performance and position are as presented in the financial statements.

The most significant risks faced by the Company and the steps taken to manage these risks, are described in note no. 4 of the financial statements.

### Financial performance

The Company's financial performance for the period is set out on page 7.

### Share capital

The share capital of the Company consists of 500 shares of BHD 100/- each.

### Events after reporting period

There were no material events after the reporting period, which have a bearing on the understanding of the financial statements.

### Board of Directors

The members of the Board of Directors as at 31 March 2017 and the Company profile are shown on page 1. All directors presently member of the Board continue in office. There were no significant changes in the assignment of responsibilities of the Board of Directors.

### Independent Auditors

The independent auditors, Moore Stephens, have expressed their willingness to continue in office and a resolution giving authority to the Board of Directors to fix their remuneration will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Director,



**Akshay Vashdev Bajaj**  
(Director)

Manama,  
Kingdom of Bahrain, 15 May 2017



P.O. Box 10519  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Office No. 161  
Bahrain Tower, Building 20  
Al Khalifa Avenue, Manama 305  
Kingdom of Bahrain  
CR. No. 33571

T +973 17 200 144  
F +973 17 200 145

[www.msbahrain.com](http://www.msbahrain.com)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

### To the Shareholder of Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.**, set out on pages 6 to 22, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2017 and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the period from 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017 and notes to the financial statements, including significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2016 and its financial performance, changes in equity and its cash flows for the period from 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to note no. 2 to the notes to the financial statements which indicates that during the period ended 31 March 2017, the Company has incurred a net loss of BHD.451,343/- and the accumulated losses as on 31 March 2017 was BHD.451,343/-. Accordingly, there is a deficit of BHD.401,343/- in the shareholders' equity. Further, as on 31 March 2017, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by BHD.625,642/-. These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

#### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these

(continued to page 4)

P.O. Box 10519  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Office No. 161  
Bahrain Tower, Building 20  
Al Khalifa Avenue, Manama 305  
Kingdom of Bahrain  
CR. No. 33571

T +973 17 200 144  
F +973 17 200 145

[www.msbahrain.com](http://www.msbahrain.com)

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued...)

### To the Shareholder of Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.

#### Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, the requirements of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

(continued to page 5)

P.O. Box 10519  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Office No. 161  
Bahrain Tower, Building 20  
Al Khalifa Avenue, Manama 305  
Kingdom of Bahrain  
CR. No. 33571

T +973 17 200 144  
F +973 17 200 145

www.msbahrain.com

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued...)

### To the Shareholder of Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued...)

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### Report on Other Legal Requirements

In accordance with the requirements of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law (issued on June 20, 2001), we report that we have obtained all the information and explanations we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit, that proper books of account have been kept by the Company, the Company's financial statements are in agreement with the books of account, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, that the financial statements give the information required by the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law, in the manner so required except that, as on 31 March 2017 the equity of the Company shows a deficit of BHD.401,343/-, on account of accumulated losses of BHD.451,343/-. In order to maintain the Company's registered share capital, the shareholders' need to inject additional funds amounting to BHD.451,343/-.

In our opinion, the information given in the report of the Board of Directors on page 2 is consistent with the financial statements.

*Moore Stephens*  
Partner Registration No. 54  
Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain,  
15 May 2017




**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT**

31 March 2017

	Note	31/3/2017 BHD
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	5	698,658
		<u>698,658</u>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Inventories	6	18,510
Accounts receivable and prepayments	7	55,672
Cash and bank balances	8	30,916
		<u>105,098</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><u>803,756</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity and reserves</b>		
Share capital	9	50,000
(Accumulated losses)		<u>(451,343)</u>
		<u>(401,343)</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Employees' leaving indemnity	11	3,432
Term loans	13	131,319
Due to related party	12 (b)	103,023
Loan from related party	12 (c)	236,585
		<u>474,359</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Term loans	13	43,200
Accounts payable and accruals	14	687,540
		<u>730,740</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><u>803,756</u></u>

On 15 May 2017, the Director of **Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.**, approved these financial statements.

  
 \_\_\_\_\_  
**Akshay Vashdev Bajaj**  
 (Director)



The notes on pages 10 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

	Note	31/3/2017 (11 months) <u>BHD</u>
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>406,298</b>
Cost of operations		<u>(334,255)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>72,043</b>
Other income	<b>16</b>	<b>36,561</b>
Directors' remuneration	<b>12 (a)</b>	<b>(4,800)</b>
General and administration expenses	<b>17</b>	<b>(157,636)</b>
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(73,289)</b>
Finance charges		<b>(19,531)</b>
Preliminary expenses written off		<b>(249,124)</b>
Depreciation	<b>5</b>	<u><b>(55,567)</b></u>
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>(451,343)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		<b>-</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<u><u><b>(451,343)</b></u></u>



**Akshay Vashdev Bajaj**  
**(Director)**



The notes on pages 10 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

Period From 17 MAY 2016 to 31 MARCH 2017

	Share capital <u>BHD</u>	(Accumulated losses) <u>BHD</u>	Total <u>BHD</u>
Share capital contribution	50,000	-	50,000
Total comprehensive (loss) for the period	-	(451,343)	(451,343)
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	<b>50,000</b>	<b>(451,343)</b>	<b>(401,343)</b>



**Akshay Vashdev Bajaj**  
(Director)



The notes on pages 10 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

Period From 17 MAY 2016 to 31 MARCH 2017

31/3/2017  
(11 months)  
**BHD**

**CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

(Loss) for the period	(451,343)
Depreciation	55,567
<b>Cash flows from operating activities before working capital changes</b>	<b>(395,776)</b>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:	
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	(18,510)
(Increase) / decrease in accounts receivable and prepayments	(55,672)
Increase / (decrease) in due to related party	103,023
Increase / (decrease) in loan from related party	236,585
Increase / (decrease) in employees' leaving indemnity	3,432
Increase / (decrease) in accounts payable and accruals	687,540
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>560,622</b>

**CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES**


Payment for purchase of property, plant and equipment	(754,225)
<b>Net cash flows from investing activities</b>	<b>(754,225)</b>

**CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES**

Share capital contribution	50,000
Net availment / (repayment) of term loans	174,519
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>224,519</b>

**Net increase in cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents	30,916
At the beginning of the year	-
<b>At the end of the year (Refer note 8 to the financial statements)</b>	<b>30,916</b>

  
**Akshay Vashdev Bajaj**  
(Director)



The notes on pages 10 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**1. Incorporation and principal activities**

**Mukta A2 Multiplex S.P.C.**, (the "Company") was incorporated in the Kingdom of Bahrain as a Single Person Company with the Ministry of Industry, Commerce and Tourism under the commercial registration number 99524 - 01 obtained on 17 May 2016. The Company has 5 more branches registered under the Commercial Registration number 99524 - 02, 03, 04 & 05 obtained on 01 September 2016 and 99524 - 06 obtained on 05 September 2016. Its registered office is Flat 423, Building 1013, Road 2417, Block 324, Manama, Kingdom of Bahrain.

**Principal activities**

The Company is engaged in the business of motion picture projection activities and food and beverage service activities.

**2. Accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented in these financial statements unless otherwise stated.

**Going concern**

During the period ended 31 March 2017, the Company has incurred a net loss of BHD.451,343/- and accordingly, there is a deficit of BHD.401,343/- in the shareholders' equity. Further, as on 31 March 2017 the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by BHD.625,642/-. These conditions raise a material uncertainty as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company is dependent upon the continuing financial support of its shareholders' without which there would be significant doubt about its ability to continue as a going concern as well as its ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

**Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and the requirements of the Bahrain Commercial Companies Law (issued on June 20, 2001).

The financial statements have been drawn up from the accounting records of the company under the historical cost convention. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. It also requires the use of assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

The financial statements are presented in Bahraini Dinars.

**New and amended IFRS adopted by the Company**

The financial statements have been drawn up based on accounting standards, interpretations and amendments effective at 1 January 2016. The Company has adopted the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by International Accounting Standards Board and the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, which were effective for the current accounting period:

Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' issued in December 2014 are part of the disclosure initiative. The minor amendments address a number of areas which include the disclosure of significant accounting policies, the application of materiality to financial statements, presentation of sub-totals, information to be presented in the other comprehensive income section of the performance statement, and the structure of the notes to the financial statements.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**2. Accounting policies (continued...)**

**New and amended IFRS adopted by the Company (continued...)**

Amendments to IFRS 11 'Joint Arrangements' issued in May 2014 provide guidance on the accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations in which the activity constitutes a business. The amendments clarify that a joint operator that acquires an asset or group of assets in a joint operation that represents a business in accordance with IFRS 3, applies the principles in IFRS 3 in accounting for business combinations to the acquisition. This will result in separate recognition of goodwill if any arises on the acquisition. If the asset or group of assets acquired does not constitute a business the principles of IFRS 3 are not applied.

Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, plant and equipment' and IAS 38 'Intangible assets' were issued in May 2014. The amendments clarify the acceptable methods of depreciation and amortization.

Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, plant and equipment' and IAS 41 'Biological assets' were issued in June 2014. The amendments define a bearer plant and include bearer plants within the scope of IAS 16. Previously, bearer plants were not defined and bearer plants related to agricultural activity were included within the scope of IAS 41. The produce growing on bearer plants will remain within the scope of IAS 41.

Amendments to IAS 27 'Separate Financial Statements' issued in August 2014 permits the use of the equity method for investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures when an entity prepares its separate financial statements.

Annual amendments to IFRSs (2012-2014 cycle) issued in September 2014 cover the following IFRSs and the related subject amendments in those standards:

*IFRS 5 - Change in the method of disposal from 'held for sale' to 'held for distribution' to be treated as a continuation of the original plan;*

*IFRS 7 - Clarifies that 'servicing contracts' create continuing involvement in the transferred financial asset if the service fee is contingent upon the timing and amount of cash flows;*

*IAS 19 - Discount rate under actuarial assumptions for employee benefits to be based at currency level and not at country level;*

Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements', IFRS 12 'Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' issued in December 2014 clarify the consolidation exception rule for investment entities.

The Management believes the adoption of the above and other amendments effective for the current accounting period has not had any material impact on the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of items in the financial statements.

**New and amended IFRS which are in issue but not yet effective**

At the end of the reporting period, the following significant new and revised standards were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers' issued in May 2014 and related 'Clarifications to IFRS 15' issued in April 2016 establish principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with customers. IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 'Construction Contracts', IAS 18 'Revenue' and related IFRICs 13, 15 and 18, and SIC-31. IFRS 15 is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The standard is based on a 5 step approach to recognise revenue and also provides specific principles to apply, when there is a contract modification, when accounting for contract costs and when accounting for refunds and warranties. On application of the standard, the disclosures are likely to increase. The standard includes principles on disclosing the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers, by providing qualitative and quantitative information.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**2. Accounting policies (continued...)**

**New and amended IFRS which are in issue but not yet effective (continued...)**

IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments' issued in July 2014 has an effective date of accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 outlines the recognition, measurement and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities, the impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. Financial assets are to be measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit and loss or fair value through other comprehensive income, with an irrevocable option on initial recognition to recognise some equity financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. The impairment model in IFRS 9 moves to one that is based on expected credit losses rather than the IAS 39 incurred loss model. The derecognition principles of IAS 39, 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' have been transferred to IFRS 9. The hedge accounting requirements have been liberalised from that allowed previously. The requirements are based on whether an economic hedge is in existence, with less restriction about proving whether a relationship will be effective than current requirements.

IFRS 16 issued in January 2016 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with lessor accounting substantially unchanged from IAS 17. IFRS 16 is effective from 1 January 2019.

Amendments to IAS 7 'Statement of cash flows' issued in January 2016 require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The amendments are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017.

Amendments to IAS 12 'Income Taxes' issued in January 2016 are applicable for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017. The amendments clarify that in order to compute a temporary difference, the carrying amount is compared to its tax base. In doing so, the entity should not consider how the related assets will be recovered (such as through sale), or the probability that any resulting deferred tax asset will be recoverable. The amendments also clarify that the estimation of taxable profit, against which deferred tax assets can be utilised, is a separate step. If it is considered probable that an asset will be realised at more than its carrying amount, this is reflected in the entity's estimate of future taxable profit. The tax deduction arising from the reversal of deferred tax assets will not be included in the estimated future taxable profit which is used to evaluate whether those assets are recoverable.

Amendments to IFRS 2 'Share based payment' issued in June 2016 introduced a number of changes and clarifications affecting IFRS 2 with effect for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts' issued in September 2016 address concerns over the impact of IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments', where this will be implemented before the replacement of IFRS 4, which is still under development. An entity shall apply those amendments, which include permitting insurers that meet specified criteria to apply a temporary exemption from IFRS 9, for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The Management believes the adoption of the above amendments is not likely to have any material impact on the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of items in the financial statements for future periods.

**Recognition of income**

Revenues are generated when admissions and concessions occur. Other operating revenues consist primarily of screen advertising (including vendor marketing programs) and other ancillary revenues which are recognised as income in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income on accrual basis.

Film rental costs are recorded based on the applicable admission sales pursuant to the terms of the film licenses.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**2. Accounting policies (continued...)**

**Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank balances.

Accounts receivable

Accounts and other receivables are measured at fair value. Appropriate allowances for estimated irrecoverable amounts are recognised in the profit or loss when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired.

Accounts payable and accruals

Accounts payable and accruals are recognised for the amounts to be paid in future for goods or services received whether billed by the supplying party or not.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

**Operating leases**

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of lease.

**Employees' benefits**

Employee benefits and entitlements to annual leave, holiday and air passage are recognized as they accrue to the employees. The Company contributes to the pension scheme for Bahraini nationals administered by the Social Insurance Organisation in the Kingdom of Bahrain. This is a defined contribution pension plan and company's contributions are charged to the profit or loss for the year to which they relate. In respect of this plan, the Company has a legal obligation to pay the contributions as they fall due and no obligation exists to pay the future benefits.

The expatriate employees of the Company are paid leaving indemnity in accordance with the provision of the Bahrain Labour Law. The Company accrues for their liability in this respect on an annual basis.

**Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight line method so as to write off the cost of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life. The major class of depreciable assets and the depreciation rates are as follows:-

Leasehold improvements	5%
Machinery and equipments	10% - 20%
Furniture and fixtures	10% - 20%
Computer and accessories	20%
Concession equipments	20%
Motor vehicles	20%

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.****NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**2. Accounting policies (continued...)****Property, plant and equipment (continued...)**

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each end of the reporting period. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the asset is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

Expenditure for repairs and maintenance of property, plant and equipment is charged to the income statement of the period in which it is incurred. The cost of major renovations and other subsequent expenditure are included in the carrying amount of the asset when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed standard of performance of the existing asset will flow to the Company. Major renovations are depreciated over the remaining useful life of the related asset.

**Impairment of assets**

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

**Foreign currency translation****1) Functional and presentation currency**

Items included in the Company's financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Bahraini Dinars (BHD), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

**2) Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the profit or loss.

**Share capital**

The share capital of the Company consists of 500 shares at BHD. 100/- each.

**Comparatives**

As this is the first period of operation, there are no comparative figures.

**3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

**a) *Useful life and residual value of property, plant and equipment***

The Company reviews the useful life and residual value of property, furniture and equipment at each reporting date to determine whether an adjustment to the useful life and residual value is required. The useful life and residual value is estimated based on similar assets of the industry, and future economic benefit expectations of the management.



**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements (continued...)**

***b) Provision for bad and doubtful debts***

The Company reviews its trade and other receivables for evidence of their recoverability. Such evidence includes the customer's payment record and the customer's overall financial position. If indications of irrecoverability exist, the recoverable amount is estimated and a respective provision for bad and doubtful debts is made. The amount of the provision is charged to profit or loss. The review of credit risk is continuous and the methodology and assumptions used for estimating the provision are reviewed regularly and adjusted accordingly.

***c) Provision for obsolete and slow-moving inventory***

The Company reviews its inventory records for evidence regarding the saleability of inventory and its net realizable value on disposal. The provision for obsolete and slow-moving inventory is based on management's past experience, taking into consideration the value of inventory as well as the movement and the level of stock of each category of inventory. The amount of provision is charged to profit or loss. The review of the net realisable value of the inventory is continuous and the methodology and assumptions used for estimating the provision for obsolete and slow-moving inventory are reviewed regularly and adjusted accordingly.

**4. Financial instruments and risk management**

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. The table below set out the Company's classification of each class of financial assets and financial

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
<b>Financial assets</b>	
Accounts and other receivable	55,304
Cash and bank balances	30,916
	<u>86,220</u>
	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>	
Accounts payable and accruals	676,592
Due to related party	103,023
Loan from related party	236,585
Term loans	174,519
	<u>1,190,719</u>

**Financial risk factors**

The risk management policies employed by the Company to manage these risks are discussed below:

**4.1) Credit risk**

Credit risk arises when a failure by counter parties to discharge their obligations could reduce the amount of future cash inflows from financial assets on hand at the end of the reporting period. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk. The Company has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history and monitors on a continuous basis the ageing profile of its receivables. Cash balances are held with high credit quality financial institutions and the Company has policies to limit the amount of credit exposure to any financial institution.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**4. Financial instruments and risk management (continued...)**

**Financial risk factors (continued...)**

**4.1) Credit risk (continued...)**

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period was:

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>
Accounts receivable	<b>3,373</b>
Other receivable	<b>51,931</b>
Cash at bank	<b>21,636</b>
	<b>76,940</b>

The ageing of trade receivable at the reporting date was:

	<b>Gross</b>	<b>Impairment</b>
	<b>31/3/2017</b>	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>	<b>BHD</b>
0 - 30 days	<b>3,373</b>	-
30 - 60 days	-	-
More than 60 days	-	-
	<b>3,373</b>	-

**4.2) Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rate and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.

**4.3) Interest risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of the changes in market interest rates as the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets. The term loans of the Company bears a fixed annual interest rate.

**4.4) Currency risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's measurement currency. The Company does not have any significant currency risk as the Company's transactions are mainly in Bahraini Dinars and other GCC currencies which are effectively pegged to US dollar.

**4.5) Capital risk management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from last year.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**4. Financial instruments and risk management (continued...)**

**Financial risk factors (continued...)**

**4.6) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value. Liquidity risk is managed by monitoring on a regular basis that sufficient funds are available, to meet any future commitments.

**31/3/2017**

	<b>Carrying amount BHD</b>	<b>Contractual undiscounted cash flows BHD</b>	<b>Within 6 months BHD</b>	<b>6 months to 1 year BHD</b>	<b>More than 1 year BHD</b>
Trade payable	57,374	57,374	57,374	-	-
Accrued expenses and other payable	619,218	619,218	619,218	-	-
Term loans	174,519	184,994	22,898	22,898	139,198
Due to related party	103,023	103,023	-	-	103,023
Loan from related party	236,585	236,585	-	-	236,585
	<b>1,190,719</b>	<b>1,201,194</b>	<b>699,490</b>	<b>22,898</b>	<b>478,806</b>

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
 Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

5. Property, plant & equipment

	Leasehold improvements BHD	Machinery & equipments BHD	Furniture & fixtures BHD	Computer & accessories BHD	Concession equipments BHD	Motor vehicles BHD	Total BHD
<b>Cost:</b>							
At the beginning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions during the period	216,872	386,110	83,701	19,727	22,007	25,808	754,225
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	<b>216,872</b>	<b>386,110</b>	<b>83,701</b>	<b>19,727</b>	<b>22,007</b>	<b>25,808</b>	<b>754,225</b>
<b>Depreciation:</b>							
At the beginning	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Charged during the period	5,882	36,495	5,862	2,140	2,388	2,800	55,567
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	<b>5,882</b>	<b>36,495</b>	<b>5,862</b>	<b>2,140</b>	<b>2,388</b>	<b>2,800</b>	<b>55,567</b>
<b>Net book amount:</b>							
<b>At 31 March 2017</b>	<b>210,990</b>	<b>349,615</b>	<b>77,839</b>	<b>17,587</b>	<b>19,619</b>	<b>23,008</b>	<b>698,658</b>

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**6. Inventories**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>
Stock of food and beverages	<b>18,510</b>
	<b><u>18,510</u></b>

**7. Accounts receivable and prepayments**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>
Trade receivable	<b>3,373</b>
Prepayments	<b>368</b>
Deposit	<b>45,650</b>
Advances	<b>6,281</b>
	<b><u>55,672</u></b>

**8. Cash and bank balances**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>
Cash in hand	<b>9,280</b>
State Bank of India - current account	<b>2,030</b>
Khaleeji Commercial Bank - current account	<b>19,606</b>
	<b><u>30,916</u></b>

**9. Share capital**

	<b>Share percentage</b>	<b>No. of shares</b>	<b>31/3/2017 BHD</b>
Mukta Arts Private Limited	<b>100%</b>	<b>500</b>	<b>50,000</b>
	<b><u>100%</u></b>	<b><u>500</u></b>	<b><u>50,000</u></b>

The share capital of the Company consists of 500 shares at BHD. 100/- each.

**10. Statutory reserve**

Under the provisions of Bahrain Commercial Companies Law 21/2001, an amount equivalent to 10% of the Company's net profit before appropriations is required to be transferred to a non distributable reserve account until such time an amount equal to 50% of the share capital is set aside. During the period no transfer has been made to the account as the Company has incurred a net loss.

**11. Employees' leaving indemnity**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>BHD</b>
Balance - At the beginning	<b>-</b>
Net movements during the period	<b>3,432</b>
Balance - At 31 March	<b><u>3,432</u></b>

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**12. Related parties**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. These represent transactions with shareholders, directors and key management of the Company, and entities in which they have significant influence or control.

**Transactions with key management personnel**

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the company. Key management personnel are the Directors and the compensation paid to them during the period is as follows:

**a) Directors' remuneration**

Akshay Vashdev Bajaj

<b>31/3/2017</b>
<b>(11 months)</b>
<b>BHD</b>
<b>4,800</b>
<b><u>4,800</u></b>

**b) Due to related party**

Mukta Arts Private Limited

<b>31/3/2017</b>
<b>BHD</b>
<b>103,023</b>
<b><u>103,023</u></b>

The above balances are interest free and repayable on demand.

**c) Loan from related party**

Mukta Arts Private Limited

<b>31/3/2017</b>
<b>BHD</b>
<b>236,585</b>
<b><u>236,585</u></b>

**13. Term loans**

Non current portion  
Current portion

<b>31/3/2017</b>
<b>BHD</b>
<b>131,319</b>
<b>43,200</b>
<b><u>174,519</u></b>

**Movements during the period:**

Balance - At the beginning  
Obtained during the period  
Repaid during the period  
**Balance - At 31 March**

-
<b>193,390</b>
<b>(18,871)</b>
<b><u>174,519</u></b>

The above loans are secured by the following:

- a) Charge over the fixed assets of the Company being financed.
- b) Creation of charge in the Ministry of Transport in favour of the bank for the vehicles financed.
- c) SBLC of Yes Bank, Mumbai - India for BHD 0.170 mio in favour of the Bank.
- d) Corporate Guarantee by M/s Mukta Arts Limited, India.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**14. Accounts payable and accruals**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
Trade payable	57,374
Accrued expenses	209,081
Provision for leave salary and air passage	10,948
Other payable	410,137
	<b><u>687,540</u></b>

**15. Income from operations**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>(11 months)</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
Box office sales	325,445
Concession sales	80,853
	<b><u>406,298</u></b>

**16. Other income**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>(11 months)</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
Advertisement income	33,073
Convenience fee	2,162
Interest income	159
Miscellaneous income	1,167
	<b><u>36,561</u></b>

**17. General and administration expenses**

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b>(11 months)</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
Staff cost	122,701
Communication	2,061
Printing and stationery	1,016
Legal and professional	6,558
Repair and maintenance	5,749
Travelling expenses	5,120
Vehicle running and maintenance expenses	2,092
Security charges	6,698
Office expenses	5,641
	<b><u>157,636</u></b>

**18. Rounding off of figures**

All figures have been rounded off to the nearest Bahraini Dinars.

**19. Contingent liability**

As at 31 March 2017, there were no contingent liabilities arising in the ordinary course of business, which are expected to give rise to any material loss.

**MUKTA A2 MULTIPLEX S.P.C.**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Period From 17 May 2016 to 31 March 2017

**20. Commitments**

**Operating lease commitments**

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	<b>31/3/2017</b>
	<b><u>BHD</u></b>
Within one year	<b>180,000</b>
Between one and five years	<b>720,000</b>
After five years	<b>3,276,900</b>
	<b><u>4,176,900</u></b>

The period of lease is 20 years starting from 01 January 2016 with 10% rent escalation every five years.

**21. Events after reporting period**

There were no events after the reporting period, which have a bearing on the understanding of the financial statements.

**Independent Auditors' Report Page 3 to 5**